
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 CIVIC 
CENTRE, HIGH STREET, 
UXBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
Janet Duncan 
Richard Lewis 
David Simmonds  

 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 12 September 2011 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2010  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Agreement of Minutes 1 - 2 
 

4 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public 
and all items marked Part II would be considered in private 

 
 

 
Part I - Members, Public & Press 
5 External Auditors Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and 

Accounts 
3 - 24 

 

6 Review on the Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 25 - 86 
 

7 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements 
Monitor 

87 - 90 
 

8 Pensions Administration Performance 91 - 94 
 

9 Governance Issues 95 - 102 
 

 
Part II - Members Only 
10 Report from Investment Sub Committee & Update on Investment 

Strategy 
103 - 114 
 

11 Report on the Governance Arrangements for the Pension Fund 115 - 118 
 

12 Pensions Administration 119 - 120 
 

13 Quarterly Review of Pension Fund Risks 121 - 128 
 

14 Corporate Government and Socially Responsible Investment 129 - 134 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 August 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Paul Harmsworth 
Janet Duncan 
David Simmonds 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
Nancy Le Roux – Senior Finance Manager 
James Lake – Investment Manager 
Scott Jamieson – Independent Advisor  
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Philip Corthorne and 
Councillor Richard Lewis. 
 

 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Markham, Duncan, Harmsworth, and Simmonds declared a 
personal interest in all Agenda Items, in that they were all members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 

 

22. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA WERE PART II 
AND WOULD BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that the items on the agenda were marked 
confidential and would therefore be considered in private. 
 

 

23. INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 Restricted by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1995 as amended. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Pensions Committee                                                   20 September 2011 
  

EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT on the PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL REPORT and ACCOUNTS 

 

 
Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 
2010/11 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  The report is in draft pending the 
conclusion of the audit.  It is expected the audit will be largely complete by the time the 
committee meets and a verbal update on the final outcome will be given at the meeting. 
 
The auditor has indicated that it is expected that an unmodified opinion will be given on the 
Pension fund statements by 30 September 2011. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To note the auditor’s findings and to approve the Annual Report of the Pension 
Fund. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
scheme’s financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

 
2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 

and mandatory professional
[...]
plications are contained within the body of the report 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The legal implications are mentioned within the report. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
 

Page 4



 

September 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of 
Hillingdon 

Report to the Pension 
Committee and Audit 
Committee on the 2010/11 
Local Government Pension 
Fund Audit 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

2 

Contents 

Executive summary 1 

1. Key audit risks 3 

2. Accounting and internal control systems 9 

3. Current Accounting and Regulatory Issues 10 

4. Other matters for communication 12 

5. Responsibility statement 13 

Appendix 1: Draft representation letter 14 

Page 6



 

1 

Executive summary 

We have pleasure in setting out in this document our report to the Pension and Audit Committee’s of the London 
Borough of Hillingdon for the year ended 31 March 2011 for discussion at the committee meetings scheduled for 20 
September 2011 and 21 September 2011 respectively.  This report summarises the principal matters that have 
arisen from our audit for the year ended 31 March 2011. 

This summary is not intended to be exhaustive but highlights the most significant matters to which we would like to 
bring your attention. It should, therefore, be read in conjunction with the report and the appendices thereto. 

 Description 
 

Key findings on audit risks and other matters 

We have concluded 
satisfactorily on each of 
the key audit risks 
identified in our audit 
plan. We did not identify 
any additional risks in 
the course of our work. 

We discuss within Section 1 the results of our work in relation to key audit risks which 
have been identified as being significant to the 2010/11 accounts, and which were 
presented to the Audit Committee in February 2011 as follows:  

Key risks 

1. Contributions: The risk surrounding identification, calculation and payment of 
contributions, due to the complexities surrounding admitted bodies, has been 
addressed through our testing. No issues were noted with the exception of an 
incorrect classification of the contributions between employer deficit and employer 
normal contributions. As such an adjustment was posted decreasing deficit 
contributions and increasing normal contributions by £2 million; 

2. Benefits: Complexities in the calculation of both benefits in retirement and ill 
health and death benefits have been reviewed during our testing with no issues 
identified; 

3. Investments: The unquoted investments have been agreed to independent 
returns from the investment managers. We identified that in one case the value of 
the private equity fund for LGT from the February was used. An adjustment was 
posted amounting to £467,000 for the movement in valuation to 31 March 2011. 

We also identified that some of the private equity funds audited financial 
statements included an emphasis of matter paragraph indicating the uncertainties 
over valuation of equities in illiquid markets. We have held discussions with the 
managers of these funds to ensure that the valuation techniques represent the 
most accurate fair value of the equities;  

4. Accounting for International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’):  
management have elected to disclose the actuarial liability following the 
requirements in Option B, which allows for the actuarial liability to be disclosed 
separately but does not require it to be recognised. The note to the financial 
statement on the actuarial liability of the Fund as at 31 March 2011 complies with 
the requirements of the Code;  

Other areas 

Management Override of Controls: all testing was completed with satisfactory 
results; and 

Revenue recognition: work performed in the current year has indicated that the 
rebuttal of revenue recognition risk is still considered appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

2 

Executive summary (continued) 

 

Audit status 

Subject to the clearance 
of final points, we 
expect to issue an 
unmodified audit 
opinion on the fin
[...]
accordance with the actuarial valuation and schedule of rates; and 

l we developed an expectation based on changes in membership numbers and 
changes in contribution rates to analytically review the contributions received in 
the year, the results of which fell within our tolerance level. 

It was noted that an incorrect allocation of the contributions was being disclosed in the 
fund account. As such £2.0 million was re-allocated from deficit funding to employer 
normal contributions. All other testing was completed with satisfactory results. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

4 

1. Key audit risks (continued) 

Benefits  

Audit risk  Changes were made to the Fund from April 2008 which introduced complexities into the 
calculation of both benefits in retirement and ill health and death benefits which are in 
addition to the annual increases required by the 1997 Regulation and Pension 
(Increases) Act 1971. 

On 8 July 2010 the Government announced its intention to move to the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) as the measure of inflation for pension increase purpose. This change will 
come into effect for the 2011 increases. 

Deloitte response The following tests were performed to address the significant risk around benefits:  

• we reviewed the design and implementation of controls present at the Fund for 
ensuring the accuracy, completeness and validity of benefits through discussion 
with the pensions team and testing to controls were in force during the year under 
review; 

• we obtained a schedule of benefits paid and supporting calculations and tested 
whether benefits paid were in accordance with the appropriate rules; 

• we performed tests of detail, on a sample of benefits paid, by agreement to 
supporting documentation, to test whether benefits were in all material respects 
correctly calculated, by reference to their qualifying service, Fund rules and benefit 
choices made; and 

• we developed an expectation based on changes in membership numbers
[...]
nd for the period ending 30 June 2011.  The total value of the fund’s 
investments as at the 30 June was £601.4m.  (The value of the fund has since dropped 
around £30m following the recent market turbulence.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The performance of the Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2011 showed an 
outperformance of 0.03%, with a positive return of 1.64% compared to the 
benchmark of 1.61%. One year figures show returns of 16.26%, an 
underperformance of 3.04%.    

 
 Performance Attribution Relative to Benchmark 
 
 Q2 2011 

% 
1 Year 

% 
3 Years 

% 
5 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
Goldman Sachs 0.10 0.40 (0.48) (0.48) (0.56) 
UBS 0.55 0.69 (0.12) (1.92) 1.00 
UBS Property 0.32 0.18 (1.14) (0.50) (0.66) 
SSgA (0.06) (0.15) - - 0.03 
SSgA Drawdown  0.17 0.33 - - 0.37 
Ruffer 1.19 9.50 - - 5.92 
Marathon  1.46 4.48 - - 4.47 
Fauchier (1.49) (2.97) - - (2.97) 
Total Fund 0.03 (3.04) (2.45) (2.51) (0.57) 

 
 
Market Commentary 
 

2. Equity markets were unsettled over the quarter with the ongoing issues in the 
Middle East and concerns over inflation and Eurozone debt. The quarter began 
positively, supported by encouraging economic data including the second 
consecutive large gain in US non farm payrolls and a wave of merger and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

Pensions Committee                                                   20 September 2011 
 

acquisition activity. Sentiment then turned negative during May and the early part of 
June following renewed concerns over the periphery of Europe and the potential for 
contagion to Spain and Italy. Standard & Poors announcement that it had 
downgraded the long term outlook for the US to negative, added to the downward 
trend in sentiment. Concerns over German and French banks as a result of their 
exposure to Greece continued to drag on equity performance until the end of June. 
Then votes 
[...]
 of £16.8k. 
The fund is permitted to lend up to 25% of the eligible assets total and as at 30 
June 2011 the average value of assets on loan during the quarter totalled £22.3m 
representing approximately 10.6% of this total.   

 
16. The passive currency overlay agreed by Committee was put in place at the end of 

January 2011 with 100% Euro and 50% Japanese Yen hedges. The first quarterly 
roll occurred on the 3 May 2011 and resulted in a realised loss of £1.64m.  
Following the removal of Alliance Bernstein the hedges were revised and as at 30 
June 2011 they were in a £259k negative position. In Q2 performance was ahead of 
the half hedge benchmark by 0.21%. Since inception results show an 
underperformance of 0.12%. 

  
17. For the quarter ending 30 June 2011, Hillingdon returned 1.64%, outperforming 

against the WM average by 0.04%. The one year figure shows an 
underperformance of 1.54%, returning 16.26% against the average return of 
17.80%. 

 
18. Officers have also undertaken a longer term analysis of the movement in the total 

fund value against the MSCI world index over the last 10 years and the results are 
shown in the graph on the next page.  It is worthy of note that  the value of the fund 
has largely tracked the performance of the index and whilst the improvement in the 
last couple of years has been lower than the improvement in the index, the fall in 
2009 was correspondingly less severe. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
These are set out in the report 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report 
 

Page 32



 

Pensions Committee                                                   20 September 2011 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

Page 33



 

Pensions Committee                                                   20 September 2011 
 

LBH Pension Fund Value Compared To MSCI World Index In The Last Ten Years

408

310

393

436

543

577

542

417

564

594

1764

1251

1700

1853

2286

2520

2
[...]

A

ny
 o

pi
ni

on
s 

ex
pr

es
se

d 
in

 th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t a
re

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 c

ha
ng

e 
w

ith
ou

t n
ot

ic
e.

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t i
s 

fo
r g

en
er

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

nl
y.

S
ta

te
 S

tre
et

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

its
 a

ffi
lia

te
s 

(in
cl

ud
in

g 
W

M
 a

nd
 th

e 
S

ta
te

 S
tre

et
 In

ve
st

m
en

t 
A

na
ly

tic
s 

di
vi

si
on

) a
cc

ep
t n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

fo
r a

ny
 lo

ss
 a

ris
in

g 
fro

m
 a

ny
 a

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

or
 n

ot
 ta

ke
n 

by
 a

ny
on

e 
us

in
g 

th
is

 m
at

er
ia

l.
A

ll 
st

at
is

tic
s 

qu
ot

ed
 a

re
 s

ou
rc

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
S

ta
te

 S
tre

et
 In

ve
st

m
en

t A
na

ly
tic

s 
di

vi
si

on
 u

nl
es

s 
ot

he
rw

is
e 

st
at

ed
.

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pensions Committee                                                   20 September 2011 
 
 
 
 

Retirement Performance Statistics and 
Cost of Early Retirements Monitor 

  

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the year 2011/2012. 
Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 targets, local 
performance indicators would be recorded and presented to Committee.  
 
New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will be 
reported in all future reports to the Committee.    
 
Number of Cases in the first quarter of 2011/12 
 
The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS benefits 
have been put into payment.  In the case of redundancy and 
[...]
00 0.29 
    
    
Average over previous valuation period 0.59 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is 
recorded by the pensions administration system and reported to the scheme Actuary. 
The cost includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement 
date and any period of service awarded. Depending on which tier the retirement falls 
in to, determines the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be 
awarded against each Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a 
notional budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health 
retirements. If the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that 
Employers Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Administration Performance  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  nil 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the key work areas of the pension’s administration section for 
each month during the period 1 April 2011 to 30 June 2011.  Performance has 
previously been reported quarterly, however, to improve transparency and to review 
trends this has been done monthly for this report. The local targets shown are within the 
nationally agreed targets for England and Wales. Previous full year performance data is 
included in the Annual Report for the fund. All data shown is extracted from the 
Pensions Administration System.     
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 
 
Background 
 
From September 2010, Pensions Administration was combined with Payroll under a 
single manager. The performance report below shows the monthly performance for 
the first quarter of 2011. The monthly performance indicator reports are sent to 
officers in HR responsible for the day to day administration of the scheme.  Improving 
performance in pensions administration is a key priority for officers from Corporate 
Finance and HR, who are working closely to develop an action plan for rapid 
improvement.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 91



PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PEFORMANCE

MONTH/YEAR

WORK AREA Hillingdon Target

Total Cases % W ithin Target Total Cases % W ithin Target Total Cases % W ithin Target Total Cases
Condolence Letter 2 Days 16 93.75% 12 100.00% 10 100.00% 14
Actual Retirement Benefits 5 Days 12 100.00% 35 57.14% 37 67.57% 25
Letter notifying Dependants Bens 5 Days 3 100.00% 8 62.50% 4 100.00% 5
Process Refund 5 Days 5 80.00% 7 71.43% n/a n/a 2
Transfers Out Quote 5 Days 6 33.33% 3 33.33% 10 70.00% 7
Transfers in Actual 5 Days 11 63.64% 5 100.00% 8 37.50% 10
Transfers in quote 5 Days 10 90.00% 11 72.73% 16 81.25% 8
Answer General Letter 7 Days 51 100.00% 77 100.00% 105 100.00% 91
Transfers Out Actual 9 Days 10 90.00% 9 88.89% 10 100.00% 6
Calc/Notify Deferred 10 Days 8 50.00% 3 66.67% 60 90.00% 112
Estimate of Retirement Benefits 10 Days 62 90.32% 80 91.25% 69 95.65% 102
New Entrants 20 Days 39 94.87% 31 77.42% 45 100.00% 24
Answer ABS Query 10 Days 7 100.00% 1 100.00% 4 100.00% 1
Added Years 10 Days n/a n/a 1 100.00% n/a n/a n/a

TOTALS 240 89.58% 283 85.51% 378 91.53% 407

Redundancy Under 55 5 Days 14 7.14% 8 25.00% 20 60.00% 12

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul

APRIL 2011 TO JUNE 2011

P
age 92



 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 Pensions Committee                                                   20 September 2011 
 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES   
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide an update on Pension Fund Governance issues.  Item 1 on member 
development was held over from the June Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Members discuss and agree an approach to member development 
2. Approve the revisions to the Statement of Investment Principles  
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Member Development 
 
In June 2009, Pensions Committee agreed to a proposal on Member development proposed 
by Cllr Markham to commit to a target of 3 days (21 Hours) per year.  A copy of that proposal 
is attached for reference.   
 
To assist with improving governance and to identify training needs, we purchased a 
subscription to the Knowledge and Skills Framework, with the aim of members using this 
framework to assess their knowledge, identify gaps and to feed this back to officers to enable 
suitable further training and development events to be arranged.  Access to the framework is 
through the website, to which all Members have been given access. The website contains a 
large store of information on all aspects of the scheme and has been developed by experts to 
contain all the basic knowledge required to undertake proper governance of the fund. 
 
To date there has been very limited feedback from Members on their use of this site or the 
identification of any training needs.  We are therefore asking that members discuss how they 
with to move this forward.   
  

• Have members used the knowledge & skills website?  Are there difficulties with the 
site?   

• Would hard copies of the material be more suitable?   
• If Members conclude that the Knowledge and Skills Framework is an acceptable 

vehicle for developing and maintaining member knowledge,  a development 
programme could  be produced, which will suggest how to best utilise the Knowledge 
and Skills Framework between committee meetings, so that feedback can be 
reported or discussed at the next Pensions Committee meeting. 

• Alternatively, if the Knowledge and Skills Framework does not meet Members 
requirements, then an alternative arrangement would have to be identified and 
members will need to agree how to progress this.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 95



 Pensions Committee                          
[...]
agraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Agreement of Minutes
	5 External Auditors Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts
	1 b 1818 ISA 260 - Hillingdon Pension Scheme Final_1

	6 Review on the Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	2 b NT Exec Report Q2 2011
	2 c PE ListingJune11
	2 eLGT Q2 2011
	2 f WM Q2 2011

	7 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements Monitor
	8 Pensions Administration Performance
	9 Governance Issues
	10 Report from Investment Sub Committee & Update on Investment Strategy
	6 b II colour 110906 Hillingdon structure V8G5KW

	11 Report on the Governance Arrangements for the Pension Fund
	12 Pensions Administration
	13 Quarterly Review of Pension Fund Risks
	14 Corporate Government and Socially Responsible Investment



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
20 September 2011 
 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Richard Lewis, Peter Kemp and Beulah East. 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott. 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Nancy Le Roux, Senior Finance Manager 
Ken Chisholm, Corporate Pensions Manager 
James Lake, Investment Manager 
Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services Officer 
 
External Officers 
John Hastings, Hymans 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllrs Duncan, Harmsworth, 
Markham and Simmonds.  
 
Cllr East Substituted for Cllr Duncan and Cllr Kemp substituted for Cllr 
Markham. 
 

 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Cllr Corthorne, Lewis, Kemp and East declared a personal interest in 
all Agenda Items, in that he was a member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 

 

26. AGREEMENT OF MINUTES  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record 
 

 

27. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL ITEMS MARKED PART II 
WOULD BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that the Part 1 agenda (items 5 – 9) would be 
considered in public and the Part 2 agenda (items 10 – 14) would be 
considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

 



  
28. EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2010/11 Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts. 
  
Heather Bygrave, Deloitte Audit Partner, gave a verbal update of the 
external auditor’s report on London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts. 
  
As part of the audit planning process three areas of risk were identified: 

§ The risk surrounding identification calculation and payment 
of contributions – no issues were noted with the exception 
of an incorrect classification of the contributions between 
employer deficit and employer normal contributions. This 
had been adjusted.  

§ The calculation of both benefits in retirement and ill health, 
and death benefits – no issues were identified. 

§ The valuation of private equity – no issues were identified. 
  
The auditor had indicated that it was expected that an unmodified 
opinion would be given on the Pension fund statements and would be 
issued by 30 September 2011. 
  
This report would also be represented to the Council’s Audit Committee 
on 28 September 2011.  
 
Resolved: 
The Chairman thanked the auditor for her presentation and noted 
the improvements. Members commented this was an area of good 
practice. 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

29. REVIEW ON THE PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
PENSION FUND  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2011.  Members noted that the 
last quarter marked a period of outperformance of 0.03% with a 
positive return of 1.64% compared to the benchmark of 1.61%. One 
year figured presented returns of 16.25%, an underperformance of 
3.04%. 
 
Officers informed Members that equity markets were unsettled over the 
quarter with the ongoing issues in the Middle East and concerns over 
the Eurozone debt. 
 
In the report, officers had compared the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund Value to the MSCI World Index in the last ten years.  
Officers explained by doing so they were able to look at the LBH 
Pension Fund in the bigger picture and a better context in the long 
term. The graph showed that the value of the fund broadly followed the 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 



  
MSCI World Index trend.  
 
Members noted that the growth of the Pension Fund in March 2008/09 
had been maintained and was running parallel to the growth of the 
world markets. External officers highlighted that the LBH Pension Fund 
was not invested 100% in equities, whereas the MSCI World Index 
was. Therefore, when the value of equity decreased the MSCI World 
Index would decrease further than the LBH Pension Fund.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 
 

30. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the first quarter.  The report also gave an update 
on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements. 
  
Members commented that the current performance statistics showed a 
reasonable position. Officers commented that 17 redundancies were 
made for those over the age of 55 years old and they would be entitled 
to payment of pension. As this number increased there could be an 
effect on cash flow.  
   
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

31. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the key work 
areas of the pensions administration section. The report highlighted 
nationally agreed targets. It was noted that the full year performance 
data was included in the Annual report for the fund. 
 
Members noted that the performance data reflected how work had 
been prioritised, and the “transfers out quote, transfers in actual and 
transfers in quote” should be reported further down the work area list. 
Officers noted this and would amend their future reports.   
  
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

32. GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the 
Pension Fund Governance issues. 
 
Members of the Committee agreed that the first report recommendation 
should be deferred to allow Cllr Markham to take part in discussions 
regarding the approach to member development.  
  
RESOLVED:  

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 



  
1. That recommendation 1 “Members discuss and agree an 

approach to member development” be deferred to the 
Pensions Committee meeting on 14 December 2011.  

2. That Committee approved the revisions to the Statement of 
Investment Principles. 

 
 

33. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE & UPDATE ON 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

34. REPORT ON THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
PENSION FUND  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

35. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

36. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF PENSION FUND RISKS  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 



  
37. CORPORATE GOVERNMENT AND SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 

INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Senior Finance 

Manager 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


